

No. 22-50145

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER; TEXAS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; HONORABLE MARTIN J. WALSH, Secretary
of the U.S. Department of Labor; JESSICA LOOMAN, Acting Administrator of the
Department of Labor's Wage and Hour Division, in her official capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
No. 1:21-cv-1106

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ANGELO I. AMADOR
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2100 L. Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.331.5913
AAmadaor@restaurant.org

PAUL DECAMP
Counsel of Record
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
1227 25th Street, N.W, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
202.861.1819
PDeCamp@ebglaw.com

KATHLEEN BARRETT
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
227 West Monroe Street, Suite 3250
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312.499.1400
KBarrett@ebglaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S 1967 “DUAL JOBS” REGULATION.....	4
III. THE DEPARTMENT’S 2021 FINAL RULE.....	7
A. The Final Rule replaces the 1967 dual jobs regulation, which focused on two distinct and non-overlapping jobs, with a new standard focused solely on whether each task within a <i>single</i> job directly and immediately generates tips.	7
B. The Final Rule fails to consider relevant data for cost estimates and its decision points.	11
C. The Final Rule acknowledges substantial ongoing compliance costs.....	12
IV. THE PRESENT LITIGATION.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17

II.	THE ASSOCIATIONS’ MEMBERS ARE IRREPARABLY HARMED EVERY DAY THE FINAL RULE STAYS IN EFFECT.	18
III.	THE ASSOCIATIONS HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCEEDING WITH THEIR CHALLENGES TO THE FINAL RULE.	24
A.	The <i>Chevron</i> Framework	25
1.	<i>Chevron</i> Step One	25
2.	<i>Chevron</i> Step Two	27
B.	The Final Rule fails at <i>Chevron</i> “Step Zero” because the Department did not promulgate the Final Rule within the exercise of the authority it claims Congress granted to it.	28
C.	The Final Rule fails <i>Chevron</i> Step One.	30
1.	Congress directly spoke to the issue of tip credit application by defining “tipped employee” using the unambiguous term “engaged in an occupation.”	30
a.	Ordinary meaning	30
b.	The statutory definition and the overall statutory scheme	32
c.	The FLSA’s legislative history	33
2.	The Final Rule impermissibly supplants the statutory definition of “tipped employee” with a different approach based solely on whether specific job duties directly and immediately produce tips.	36
D.	The Final Rule fails <i>Chevron</i> Step Two.....	37
1.	Limiting the tip credit based on whether duties directly and immediately produce tips is not a permissible construction of the FLSA.	38

2.	The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious because it is cut from whole cloth.	39
a.	The Department conducted no fact finding.	40
b.	The Department deliberately ignored “the nation's primary source of occupational information”—its own.	41
c.	The Department relied on labor market and employee economic circumstances data it acknowledged was outdated.	43
d.	The Final rule is internally inconsistent.	45
IV.	THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	47
V.	THE IRREPARABLE HARM SUFFERED IS SUFFICIENT FOR A NATIONWIDE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	49
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , 951 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>American Bar Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	42
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	49
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 468 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25, 27, 37, 38, 40
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	26
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Deerfield Medical Center v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Enterprise International, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana</i> , 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>ESI/Employee Solutions, L.P. v. City of Dallas</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 700 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	19

Fast v. Applebee’s International, Inc., 636 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011)7

Georgia v. Biden,
No. 1:21-CV-163, 2021 WL 5779939 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021).....23

Hertz Corp. v. Friend, 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....32

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)27

Maralex Resources, Inc. v. Barnhardt, 913 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2019).....27

Marsh v. J. Alexander’s LLC, 905 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2018).....7, 38, 39

Montano v. Montrose Restaurant Assocs., Inc.,
800 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2015)2

Nevada v. United States Department of Labor,
218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016)..... 27, 29, 30, 37, 38, 39, 40

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)16

Planned Parenthood of Houston & Southeast Texas v. Sanchez,
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)17

Pool Co. v. Cooper, 274 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2001)29

Rafferty v. Denny’s, Inc., 13 F.4th 1166 (11th Cir. 2021)7

Robinson v. Hunt County, 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....17

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)27

Speaks v. Kruse, 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006).....16, 17

Southwest Electric Power Co. v. EPA, 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)
.....25, 26, 27, 28, 37

Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560 (2012)27, 31

Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas,
918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)27

Texas v. Becerra,
No. 5:21-CV-300, 2021 WL 6198109 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2021).....19, 20, 21

Texas v. Biden, 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....48

Texas v. EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 15, 18, 21, 22, 40, 43, 45

Texas v. United States, 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....6, 27, 37, 38, 40

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....48

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....16, 18

United States v. Castro-Gomez,
365 F. Supp. 3d 801 (W.D. Tex. 2019)24, 28, 39

United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.,526 U.S. 380 (1999)28

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)28, 29, 30

University of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....17

Utility Air Regulation Group v. E.P.A., 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....37

Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)19, 20, 21, 48

Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)38

Women’s Medical Center v. Bell, 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)17

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)2, 25

26 U.S.C. § 6053(a)35

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219

 Section 3(m), 29 U.S.C. § 203(m).....1, 3

 Section 3(m)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 203(m)(2).....48

 Section 3(m)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 203(m)(2)(A)3

 Section 3(t), 29 U.S.C. § 203(t)1, 3, 6, 24, 30, 33

 Section 6(a)(1)(c), 29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1)(c)2

Other Authorities

Title 29, Code of Federal Regulations

 Sections 531.50-.60 (1967).....3

 Section 531.56 (1967).....29

 Section 531.56(e) (1967)4, 5, 6

 Section 531.56(f) (2021).....7, 8

 Section 531.56(f)(1)(i) (2021)8

 Section 531.56(f)(2) (2021)8

 Section 531.56(f)(2)(i) (2021)8

 Section 531.56(f)(2)(ii) (2021)8

 Section 531.56(f)(3) (2021)8

 Section 531.56(f)(3)(i) (2021)8

Section 531.56(f)(3)(ii) (2021)8

Section 531.56(f)(4) (2021)9

Section 531.56(f)(5)(i) (2021)9, 10

Section 531.56(f)(5)(ii) (2021)9

Section 531.59 (1967).....48

Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA); Partial
 Withdrawal, 86 Fed. Reg. 60,114 (Oct. 29, 2021)
 1, 11, 12, 19, 23, 24, 29, 30,
 34, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47

S. Rep. No. 89-1487 (Aug. 23, 1966), *as reprinted in* 1966
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 30023, 34, 35

S. Rep. No. 93-690 (Feb. 22, 1974)4, 6, 32, 34, 35, 36

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1957)31, 32

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)32

“Occupation,” Oxford English Dictionary Online, Oxford University
 Press, December 2021, Web31

THE RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1967
 ed.).....31

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1961 ed.)31

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2002)38
